

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS  
CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 610 OF 2006

CHAIRMAN & M.D., I.T.I. LTD. & ANR Appellant (s)

VERSUS

SUBHAS CHANDRA BHARARA & ANR. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for extension of time and prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH Civil Appeal NO. 564-605 of 2006  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
Civil Appeal NO. 606 of 2006  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
Civil Appeal NO. 611 of 2006  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 21/11/2013 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Gautam Narayan, Adv.  
Mr. M. Mushtaq, Adv.  
Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Vivek Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Adv.  
  
Mr. K. Radhakrishnan, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Asha G. Nair, Adv.  
Mr. A. Dev Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. D.S. Mahra ,Adv  
  
Ms. Kiran Suri, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. S.J. Amith, Adv.  
Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, Adv.  
  
Mr. Darpan K.M., Adv.  
Mr. Naveen R., Adv.

-2-

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

It is brought to our notice by Mr. K. Radhakrishnan, learned Senior Advocate appearing for the Union of India that pursuant to Order dated 14-3-2013, necessary recommendations have been received from Board for Industrial and Financial Reconstruction (BIFR) on 24-7-2013 and 6-9-2013. The revival plan is being finalized and had to be placed before the Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs for its approval. It is only on the approval of the same that the money can be released to the respondents.

Ms. Kiran Suri, learned Senior Advocate brought to our notice that all the respondents who are to be paid are literally in the twilight of their lives and, therefore, the matter deserves urgent attention of this Court as also of the Cabinet Committee.

We find force in the submissions made by Ms. Kiran Suri and direct that the necessary final decision be taken with regard to matter by the Cabinet Committee within a period of six weeks of the receipt of the copy of this order.

List the matters on 15-1-2014.

| (Vishal Anand)  
| Court Master

| | (Indu Bala Kapur)  
| | Court Master

|